
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 21 JULY 2005 at 11:30 AM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 30th 
June 2005. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members Declarations of Personal/or Prejudicial 
interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any Agenda 
item. 
 
Please see notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. BUDGET 2005/06 CAPPING  (Pages 7 - 20) 
 

 

 With the assistance of a report by the Director of Commerce and 
Technology to note the Deputy Prime Minister’s proposal to cap the 
Council’s 2005/06 budget and the associated implications for the 
authority.  
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH MINERALS AND 
WASTE PLAN: CONSULTATION ON ISSUES AND OPTIONS  
(Pages 21 - 48) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on 
Cambridgeshire County Council and Peterborough City Council’s 
proposals for Minerals and Waste Planning. 
 

Dr M Bingham 
388432 

5. HOUSING CONDITION REPORT  (Pages 49 - 54) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental Health Services on 
the Condition Survey of the Housing Stock in Huntingdonshire. 
 

J Allan 
388281 

6. WEST OF STUKELEY ROAD, HUNTINGDON -  URBAN DESIGN 
FRAMEWORK  (Pages 55 - 60) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services requesting the 
adoption of the revised Framework as Interim Planning Guidance. 
 

C Surfleet 
388476 

7. MONITORING OF THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2004/05 AND 
2005/06  (Pages 61 - 72) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services on the outturn S Couper 



 
position for 2004/05, the implications for 2005/06 and proposals to deal 
with cost variations. 
 

388103 

8. SAWTRY LEISURE CENTRE - EXTENSION OF FACILITIES  (Pages 
73 - 76) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Leisure Centres’ Co-ordinator requesting 
the Cabinet to release additional funds for a scheme to extend facilities 
at Sawtry Leisure Centre. 
 

S Bell 
388049 

9. ST NEOTS, RIVERSIDE PARK - ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR  (Pages 
77 - 80) 

 

 

 To consider a joint report by the Heads of Environment and Transport 
and of Community Services on proposals to combat anti-social 
behaviour at the Riverside Park in St Neots.  
 

C Allen 
388380 

   
 Dated this 21 day of July 2005  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, a 
partner, relatives or close friends; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £5,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 
 

Please contact   if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your 
apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision 
taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 



 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 

would like a large text version or an audio version please contact the  
Democratic Services Manager and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit and to make their way to the base of the flagpole in the car park at the front of Pathfinder 
House. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 30 June 2005. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley - Chairman 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, 

N J Guyatt, A Hansard, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson 

   
 
 
28. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 9th June 2005 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

29. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor Bates declared a personal interest in Minute No 30 by 

virtue of his membership of Cambridgeshire County Council. 
Councillor Holley declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
Minute No 37 by virtue of his wife’s appointment and proposed 
nomination as a Trustee to Kimbolton School Foundation and left the 
meeting for the duration of the discussion and voting on this matter. 
 

30. PFI PARTNERING AGREEMENT   
 
 Further to Minute No 04/153 consideration was given to a report by 

the Development and Community Manager ( a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached a draft 
Partnering Agreement on behalf of principal Cambridgeshire 
Authorities for a Private Finance Initiative (PFI credits) relating to 
future waste disposal arrangements in Cambridgeshire.  
 
Having been reminded of the main aims and objectives of the 
Agreement and having noted the inclusion of a satisfactory “opt out” 
clause, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Draft PFI Partnering Agreement, as appended 
to the report now submitted, be approved in principle; 

 
(b) that the Head of Legal and Estates be authorised, after 

consultation with the Executive Councillor for 
Environment and Transport, to approve any 
outstanding drafting issues; and 

 
(c) that the Director of Operational Services be authorised 

to sign the final partnering agreement. 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



31. CAMBRIDGESHIRE PROVISIONAL LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 
2006-2011 AND ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT 2005   

 
 A report by the Director of Operational Services was submitted (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) inviting the Cabinet to 
consider the content of the provisional Cambridgeshire Local 
Transport Plan 2006-2011 (LTP) and the 2005 Annual Progress 
Report on the Plan’s Delivery which had been prepared in conjunction 
with the County Council together with a statement specific to 
Huntingdonshire. At the same time, Members’ attention was drawn to 
the findings of an air quality review and assessment as a result of 
which Air Quality Management Areas were likely to be declared in 
Huntingdon and St. Neots later in year.   
 
With regard to concern expressed about the possible withdrawal of 
support for market town strategies and the potential implications of 
this in terms of accessing sources of transport and related funding, 
the Cabinet noted verbal assurances received  from County Council 
Officers as to the continuation of support for the strategies, and 
 
RESOLVED 
  

(a) that the draft provisional Cambridgeshire Local 
Transport Plan 2006-2011 and the draft 2005 Annual 
Progress Report be noted; 

 
(b) that the Huntingdonshire statement, appended to the 

report now submitted, be approved; 
 

 
(c) that, after consultation with the Executive Councillor for 

Environment and Transport, the Director of Operational 
Services be authorised to make amendments to the 
draft provisional LTP, District Statement and Draft 
APR, prior to their formal submission to Government 
by 31st July 2005; and 

 
(d) that the Executive Councillors for Environment & 

Transport and for Planning Strategy be authorised to 
sign the provisional LTP on behalf of the Council. 

 
32. COUNCIL FUNDING OF MANDATORY DISABLED FACILITIES 

GRANTS   
 
 Further to Minute No 04/138, consideration was given to a report by 

the Head of Housing Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) outlining the overall take up of Disabled Facilities 
Grants (DFG) in 2004/05. 
 
Members were advised that 274 grants had been processed in 
2004/05 and that the budget provision for 2005/06 was £1,195,000, 
which included a contribution of £327,000 from the Government. 
Having noted that a review of the DFG framework was currently being 
undertaken by Central Government, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

2



(a) that the content of the report now submitted be noted; 
and  

 
(b) that further quarterly reports be submitted to Cabinet if 

the demand for disabled facilities grants is expected to 
exceed the 2005/06 budget. 

 
33. IMPLEMENTING ELECTRONIC GOVERNMENT STATEMENT 2005   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Information Management (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book). Members were acquainted 
with the contents of the 2005 Implementing Electronic Government 
Statement for submission to the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister 
(ODPM) by 18th July 2005. 
 
Having been reminded of the objective of the statement and in noting 
that the final version of the document would need to be submitted to 
the meeting of the Council scheduled for 28th September for 
approval, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the 2005 Implementing Electronic Government 
Statement be approved for submission to the Office of 
the Deputy Prime Minister; and 

 
(b) that, after consultation with the Executive Councillor for 

Operations and Information Technology, the Director of 
Commerce and Technology be authorised to make 
minor amendments to the statement prior to its 
submission to the ODPM. 

 
34. RAMSEY CONSERVATION AREA MANAGEMENT PLAN   
 
 With aid of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a draft 
Management Plan for the Ramsey Conservation Area.  
 
Having been informed that the plan had been produced to clearly 
identify, co-ordinate and programme a series of specific projects for 
the town which would enhance proposals emerging from the Ramsey 
Action Plan, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the draft Management Plan for the Ramsey Conservation 

Area be approved for use in planning decisions and as a basis 
for further consultation.  

 
35. RAMSEY CONSERVATION AREA: DRAFT BOUNDARY REVIEW 

AND CHARACTER STATEMENT CONSULTATION DOCUMENTS   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Planning Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was 
attached draft copies of a boundary review and a character statement 
for the Ramsey Conservation Area.  
 

3



Having noted the main aims and objectives of the documents and 
after discussing the extent of the area included within the boundary 
review, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the boundary review and the draft character statement for 

the Ramsey Conservation Area be approved as a basis for 
consultation. 

 
36. APPOINTMENTS PANEL   
 
 In anticipation of the forthcoming vacancy in the post of Director of 

Operational Services, the Cabinet considered the appointment of a 
Member of the Cabinet to serve on the Appointments Panel alongside 
Councillors Baker, Davies, Rogers and Simpson.  
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Leader of the Council be appointed to serve on the 
Appointment Panel for the purpose o
[...]
. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor D P Holley 
Chairman 

 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



  
  
CABINET 21 JULY 2005 
  

BUDGET 2005/06 - CAPPING 
(Report by the Director of Commerce and Technology) 

 
 

 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet that the Deputy Prime 

Minister has asked Parliament to approve his proposal to cap the 
Council’s budget requirement in the current year. 

 
1.2 On the assumption that Parliament agrees to the capping, this report 

outlines the actions and decisions that the Council will be required to 
make. 

 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Deputy Prime Minister wrote to the Council on the 25 March saying 

that he considered our budget requirement for 2005/06 to be excessive 
because it had increased by more than 6% and the Council Tax had 
risen by more than 5.5%. He therefore proposed to cap our budget 
requirement at £15.16M (an 8.1% increase rather than our approved 
10.9%) which would result in a Council Tax of £99.72 (a 5.5% increase 
rather than our approved 12.7%). 

 
2.2 He gave the Council 21 days to challenge his proposed capping and to 

provide any supporting information. The proposal was challenged and 
Annex A provides a copy of the information sent. 

 
2.3 The Leader, Deputy Leader, Chief Executive and the Director of 

Commerce and Technology subsequently met the relevant Ministers to 
explain why the Council needed to make the planned increases as part 
of a long term financial plan. 

 
2.4 On 7 July a letter was received which explained that the Deputy Prime 

Minister had asked parliament to approve his approval to cap 
Huntingdonshire. 

 
2.5 This will be debated on the 20 July and, if approved, the relevant order is 

expected to be signed on the 21 July. 
 
 
3. ACTIONS REQUIRED 
 
3.1 The Council is required to approve a revised budget requirement that is 

no higher than £15.16M and the resulting reduced Council Tax level. If it 
does not do so within 21 days of 
[...]
.54 12.00 12.7 99.71 5.17 5.5 
Subsidy from reserves 
(per property) 

49.91 32.19 -17.72 -35.5 39.02 -10.89 -21.8 

Notional Council Tax  
(if no reserves available) 

144.45 138.73 -5.72 -4.0 138.73 -5.72 -4.0 

 
 
5. REBILLING 

 
5.1 Subject to the option outlined in para. 3.4 above, the estimated cost of 

rebilling would be around £60,000. Details will be recorded separately 
and, where possible, attempts will be made to reduce this cost. 

 
5.2 It is currently envisaged that a Council Meeting will be required in 

August, to either approve the new Council Tax and Budget resolutions or 
to determine to delay making such an approval.  

 
 
6. CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1 It is expected that Parliament will approve the Deputy Prime Minister’s 

proposal to cap the Council. The Council will need to formally approve a 
new budget and Council Tax that complies with the capping rules. If 
rebilling is to be carried out during the current year, rather than in 
conjunction with next year’s Council Tax, there will be an estimated cost 
of £60,000. A Band D tax payer’s annual bill will be reduced by £6.83. 

 
6.2 Discussion is taking place with the LGA and legal advice is being sought 

on the option of delaying approval. 

9



 

 

 
 
6.3 If it becomes obvious that delay is not practical then preparations for 

rebilling may need to commence before the Council meeting and so it is 
proposed that approval to grant a supplementary estimate of £60,000 be 
delegated to the Director of Commerce and Technology, following 
consultation with the Leader and Executive Councillor for Finance. 

 
 
7. RECOMMENDATION 
 

Subject to Parliament approving the Deputy Prime Minister’s proposal, 
the Cabinet is recommended to: 

 
• propose to Council, in due course: 

o a revised Budget Requirement of £15.16m, together with 
the use of an additional £387k of revenue reserves to 
achieve this. 

o a revised band D Council Tax of £99.71 
 

• grant delegated authority to the Director of Commerce and 
Technology, following consultation with the Leader and 
Executive Councillor for Finance, to approve a supplementary 
revenue estimate of £60,000 to cover the estimated costs of re-
billing. 
 

 
 
 
 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985 
Correspondence with the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister’s Office 
Budget Working Papers - Files in Financial Services 
 
 
Contact Officer:  
Steve Couper 
Head of Financial Services      01480 388103 
 

10



ANNEX 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE’S CASE FOR A BUDGET REQUIREMENT OF 
£15.547M 

 
Background 
Huntingdonshire is one of the fastest-growing Districts in the country, and is in one of 
the Government’s designated growth areas – the M11 / Peterborough corridor. 
Historical and projected population levels are as follows: 
 

Year Population 
(‘000s) 

1996 151.8 
1999 155.6 
2002 158.0 
2005 158.5 
2008 159.6 
2011 161.0 
2014 163.0 

 
This population is split approximately 50:50 between the four market towns in the 
District and the rural hinterland. 
 
Our medium-term plans are geared around this growth agenda and the specific 
challenges which it presents, such as: 
 

• the increasing infrastructure deficit in the area. 
 
• the need to “pump prime” investment in the market towns to attract new 

businesses. 
 
• the need to expand and improve facilities such as leisure centres 

 
 
 
Financial Planning 
Our CPA report, published in July 2004, which considered us to be an excellent and 
improving Council, referred to our planning in the following terms: 
 

• The council’s capacity to deliver future improvements is strong; it has 
been successful in building its internal capacity around people, finance, 
processes and technology. 

 
• It has a good awareness of local, sub-regional, regional and national 

influences. For example, the council has been proactively responding 
regionally to the pressures for expansion. 

 
• Resources are being invested in priorities. This is done via growth bids 

and efficiency saving
[...]

FU
TU

R
E 

IM
PA

C
T 

O
F 

C
A

PP
IN

G
 O

N
 S

PE
N

D
IN

G

051015202530

20
04

/05

20
05

/06

20
06

/07

20
07

/08

20
08

/09

20
09

/10

20
10

/11

20
11

/12

£M

G
ov

er
nm

en
t S

up
po

rt
C

ou
nc

il 
Ta

x

U
se

 o
f R

es
er

ve
s

S
pe

nd
in

g 
C

ut
s 

du
e 

to
 C

ap
pi

ng

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
CABINET 21 JULY 2005
 
 

CAMBRIDGESHIRE & PETERBOROUGH MINERALS & WASTE PLAN: 
CONSULTATION ON ISSUES & OPTIONS 

(Report by Head of Planning Services) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This report informs Cabinet of proposals for minerals and waste planning 

published by Cambridgeshire County Council and Peterborough City 
Council, and recommends a response on behalf of the District Council. 

 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Cambridgeshire County Council and Peterborough City Council are 

responsible for minerals and waste planning in the county. They have 
been consulting on options for a new planning framework covering these 
matters, looking ahead to 2021. The closing date for comments was 15 
July, but officers have agreed that the District Council’s views can be 
submitted following this meeting. 

 
2.2 As a result of the planning reforms introduced last year this new 

framework will comprise a number of elements (although 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough intend to produce these in parallel): 

• A Core Strategy setting out the overall vision, objectives and policies 

• A set of site-specific proposals 

• An ‘Action Plan’ for the Mepal/Earith area, which will examine this 
area in more detail in view of the numerous sites located there and 
the many associated issues such as highway impacts, flood 
protection and restoration 

• A Proposals Map 
 
2.3 The proposed timetable for producing these documents is as follows: 

• Initial consultation on issues & options (present stage) – June/July 05 

• Consultation on preferred options – March/April 06 

• Submission to Secretary of State – Jan/Feb 07 

• Ex
[...]
ber of unfits. 
Rather than a small core of hard to shift unfits 
(suitable for neighbourhood interventions), the 
unfit dwellings are widely scattered. 

 

Lacking modern 
facilities 

   Thermal Comfort 
failure 

 
Only 370 dwellings (less than 1%) 
Too few to analyse specifically. 
Requirement is for bathrooms to be no more 
than 20 years old and kitchens no more than 30 
years old.  The standard also requires modern 
electrics and an up to date boiler.  Multiple 
deficiencies are required for a dwelling to fail the 
test. 

  
4,900 dwellings (7.3%). 
Private rented sector – Many dwellings with 
poor heating. The remedy would require 
encouragement of  landlords to upgrade 
heating systems. 
Owner-occupied sector – There is a need to 
concentrate on insulation as well as heating 
systems. 
In housing association dwellings, there is an 
identified need to insulate cavity walls and 
increase roof insulation 

     

Repair failures  
 
4,500 dwellings (6.7%) 
Wide-spread, particularly in older dwellings. 
Not confined to oldest dwellings, some more 
modern properties have repair issues. 
Found more in the St Ives and North sub-area 
than other parts of Huntingdonshire. 

 

 
 
 

54



 
 
 
  
 

  
COMT                                                                                     5TH JULY 2005 
CABINET                                                                                21ST JULY 2005 
 

WEST OF STUKELEY ROAD, HUNTINGDON 
URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK 

(Report by HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES) 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Cabinet is asked to approve the Urban Design Framework for its use 

in the potential re-development of this part of the town. 
 
2.            BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 A draft version of this document was released for public consultation 

by Cabinet on 28th May 2005 and the consultation period extended 
until 13th June. It has been advertised locally and affected properties 
have been leafleted. 

  
2.2 As a result of comments received i
[...]
to adopt the revised Urban Design Framework, 
incorporating the specified changes, as Interim Planning Guidance. 

 
4.2 That the Cabinet authorizes the Head of Planning Services to make 

any minor consequential amendments to the text and illustrations 
necessary as a result of these changes, after consultation with the 
Executive Member for Planning Strategy. 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Surfleet 

Urban Design Officer 
  01480 388476 
 

56



A
N

N
EX

 1
 

 
W

ES
T 

O
F 

ST
U

K
EL

EY
 R

O
A

D
, H

U
N

TI
N

G
D

O
N

 U
R

B
A

N
 D

ES
IG

N
 F

R
A

M
EW

O
R

K
   

 
 

R
ES

PO
N

SE
S 

 1 
– 

ac
tio

n 
ta

ke
n 

2 
– 

no
t w

ith
in

 th
e 

re
m

it 
of

 th
is

 d
oc

um
en

t 
3 

– 
no

 a
ct

io
n 

ta
ke

n 
 R

es
po

nd
en

t 
R

es
p 

no
. 

A
dd

re
ss

 
C

om
m

 
N

o.
 

C
om

m
en

t 
R

es
po

ns
e 

A
ct

io
n 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

C
on

tro
l P

an
el

 
1 

H
D

C
 

1 
Q

ue
st

io
n 

va
lu

e 
of

 p
la

n 
in

 s
ec

tio
n 

4 
A

ll 
di

ag
ra

m
s 

ar
e 

co
ns

id
er

ed
 a

pp
ro

pr
ia

te
 

to
 e

xp
la

in
 s

om
e 

of
 th

e 
pr

in
ci

pl
es

 w
ith

in
 

th
e 

te
xt

 

3 

 
 

 
 

2 
3.

6 
– 

B
ar

ra
ck

s 
B

ro
ok

, n
ot

 A
lc

on
bu

ry
 B

ro
ok

 
Te

xt
 a

m
en

de
d 

1 
 

 
 

3 
A

gr
ee

d 
th

e 
ne

ed
 fo

r t
he

 U
rb

an
 D

es
ig

n 
Fr

am
ew

or
k 

N
ot

ed
 

3 

E
nv

iro
nm

en
t 

A
ge

nc
y 

2 
B

ro
m

ho
lm

e 
La

ne
, 

B
ra

m
pt

on
, P

E2
8 

4N
E

 

4 
In

te
rn

al
 D

ra
in

ag
e 

B
oa

rd
 s

ho
ul

d 
be

 c
on

su
lte

d 
re

ga
rd

in
g 

th
e 

flo
od

pl
ai

n 
ar

ea
 

ID
B

 c
on

ta
ct

ed
 fo

r c
om

m
en

t. 
1 

 
 

 
5 

W
at

er
co

ur
se

 is
 c

al
le

d 
B

ar
ra

ck
s 

B
ro

ok
, n

ot
 

A
lc

on
bu

ry
 B

ro
ok

 
Te

xt
 a

m
en

de
d 

1 

 
 

 
6 

U
D

F 
do

es
 n

ot
 m

en
tio

n 
S

U
D

S
 (S

us
ta

in
ab

le
 

U
rb

an
 D

ra
in

ag
e 

S
ys

te
m

s)
. T

he
se

 s
[...]
m
en

ds
 th

at
 th

e 
C

ou
nc

il 
co

ns
id

er
s 

th
e 

im
pr

ov
em

en
t o

f p
ed

es
tri

an
 c

ro
ss

in
g 

po
in

ts
 

on
 S

t P
et

er
s 

R
oa

d 
an

d 
E

rm
in

e 
S

tre
et

. 

C
om

m
en

t p
as

se
d 

to
 C

C
C

 
1 

 
 

 
30

 
Th

e 
R

ai
lw

ay
 A

ut
ho

rit
y 

sh
ou

ld
 b

e 
co

nt
ac

te
d 

re
ga

rd
ed

 th
e 

po
or

 s
ta

te
 o

f t
he

 fe
nc

in
g 

at
 th

e 
br

id
ge

 

C
om

m
en

t p
as

se
d 

to
 re

le
va

nt
 a

ut
ho

rit
y 

1 

  

60



  
  
CABINET 21 JULY 2005 
 

MONITORING OF THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2004/05 and 
2005/06 

 (Report by the Head of Financial Services) 
 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 This report outlines the outturn position for 2004/05 and any variations 

already identified for the current year.  
 
1.2 Annex A provides information on individual schemes and more detailed 

information on specific schemes can be obtained from the relevant 
Head of Service.  

 
2. 2004/05 OUTTURN  
 
2.1 The revised budget, as approved in February, has been amended as 

follows: 
 

 Gross 
Cost 

External 
Contributions 

Net 
Cost 

Capital £000 £000 £000 
Approved (February 2005) 21,968 5,633 16,335 
Additional Revenue items charged to capital    

• previous report 202  202 
• additional staff time charged to capital 

schemes  
123  123 

Reduction in amount funded from external contributions -214 -214 0 
Cabinet approved variations    

• Air Quality Monitoring Equipment and 
Electricity Works at Mobile Home Park 

89  89 

Final Total 22,168 5,419 16,749 
    
Revenue     
Additional Revenue items charged to capital    

• previous report -202  -202 
• additional staff time charged to capital 

schemes 
-123  -123 

 -325  -325 
 
2.2 Actual spending has varied from the budget for the following reasons: 
 

 Gross 
Cost 

External 
Contributions 

Net 
Cost 

 £000 £000 £000 
Capital Budget (as adjusted above) 22,168 5,419 16,749 
Actual Spending 15,548 4,421 11,127 
Variation -6,620 -998 -5,622 
    
Reaso
[...]


itu
re

 
to

 d
el

iv
er

 
th

e 
sc

he
m

e.
 

Br
ie

f n
ar

ra
tiv

e 
de

sc
ri

bi
ng

 a
ny

 d
ef

er
ra

l, 
sl

ip
pa

ge
 o

r f
in

an
ci

al
 

va
ri

an
ce

. 

 

72



 
  
 

CABINET 
 

21 JULY 2005 

 

SAWTRY LEISURE CENTRE – EXTENSION OF FACILITIES 
(Report by Leisure Centres’ Co-ordinator) 

 
 
1 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The original concept of increasing the leisure provision at Sawtry was 

made in 1998.  Plans for expansion included a fitness studio, multi- 
purpose aerobics studio, crèche, new changing facilities, reception and 
car parking.  To supplement Huntingdonshire District Council funds, a 
bid submission to Sport England for £206k, around 26% of the 
anticipated total cost, was subsequently made. 

 
1.2 Progress to the current day has been beset with problems.  Issues 

regarding parking, planning and the failure of the original Lottery bid 
have all contributed to delays.  Officers have submitted an enhanced 
Lottery bid, negotiated and renegotiated parking arrangements and 
addressed planning concerns, and the project is now ready to proceed. 

 
1.3 The programme came to tender stage in March 2005.  Four tenders 

were returned with the lowest totalling £891k. 
  
 
2 CURRENT POSITION 
 
2.1 Assuming Lottery acceptance – decision pending 12 July  – the 

available funds leave a deficit of £54k on capital expenditure of 
£1,065k, a shortfall of 5%. 

 
2.2 In addition, it is proposed that we purchase the fitness equipment for 

the centre rather than lease it, as was assumed in the original MTP bid. 
This results in an additional capital requirement of £160k. 

 
2.3 However, as the attached Appendix shows, the overall revenue impact 

of the scheme compared to the current MTP funding is a cost reduction 
from 2006/7 onwards of an average of £10k p a over the next 8 years. 

 
2.4 Cabinet is also asked to note that expenditure to date on the project – 

fees to consultants / designers, planning etc – already total £60k, plus 
th

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 21 July 2005. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, 

N J Guyatt, A Hansard, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

 
38. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on the 30th June 

2005 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

39. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor Bates declared a personal interest in Minute No 41 by 

virtue of his membership of Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 

40. BUDGET 2005/06 CAPPING   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Director of Commerce and 

Technology (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
outlined the implications for the Council of the Government’s decision 
to cap the Council’s 2005/06 budget requirement.  
 
Having discussed the need to approve a revised budget requirement 
that was no higher than £15.16m, the resultant reduction in Council 
Tax levels and issues surrounding rebilling, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
  

(a) that Council at their meeting on 28th September 2005 
be invited to – 

 
(i) approve a revised budget requirement of 

£15.16m for 2005/06 and the use of an 
additional £387k of revenue reserves to 
achieve this; 

 
(ii) set revised Council Tax levels for 2005/06 

equating to £99.71 for Band D properties; and 
 
(b) that a supplementary revenue estimate of £60,000 to 

cover the estimated costs of rebilling be approved. 
 

41. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH MINERALS AND 
WASTE PLAN: CONSULTATION ON ISSUES AND OPTIONS   

 
 By means of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted 



with the contents of a recent consultation paper issued by 
Cambridgeshire County Council and Peterborough City Council on 
options for a new framework for minerals and waste planning to 2021. 
 
Having considered the implications of the proposals for 
Huntingdonshire and suggested responses to a series of questions 
about general policy issues which might be addressed in Core 
Strategy, the Cabinet emphasised that the new framework should 
refer to environmental issues impacting on the County and the 
importance of the Regional Environmental Strategy.  Whereupon, it 
was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the Appendices to the report now 

submitted together with the sentiments expressed in 
paragraph 4 be approved as the basis of the District 
Council’s response to the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Minerals and Waste Plan. 

 
42. HOUSING CONDITION REPORT   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Environmental Health Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were 
acquainted with the findings of a condition survey of the housing stock 
in Huntingdonshire in terms of the District Council’s enforcement and 
enabling responsibilities. 
 
In considering the information contained in the report, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the findings of the House Condition Survey 2005 be 

noted.  
 

43. WEST OF STUKELEY ROAD, HUNTINGDON -  URBAN DESIGN 
FRAMEWORK   

 
 Further to Minute No 04/173 the Cabinet considered a report (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining the responses 
received to consultation on the Urban Design Framework for land to 
the west of Stukeley Road.  The report suggested amendments to the 
framework as a result of the consultation and these related principally 
to the requirement for a comprehensive approach to the development 
of the area.  
 
Having considered the responses received, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Urban Design Framework, as amended to 
reflect the content of the annex to the report now 
submitted, be approved as Interim Planning Guidance 
to the Huntingdonshire Local Plan; and 

 
(b) that the Head of Planning Services, after consultation 

with the Executive Member for Planning Strategy, be 



authorised to make any minor consequential 
amendments to the text and illustrations. 

 
44. MONITORING OF THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2004/05 AND 

2005/06   
 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing the outturn of capital 
expenditure during 2004/5 and the implications for 2005/6. 
 
Having noted those projects which had been delayed in 2004/05, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the capital outturn 2004/05 be noted; 
 
(b) that the position with regard to individual schemes as 

set out in Annex A to the report now submitted be 
noted; and 

 
(c) that a supplementary estimate of £10,000 for the 

purchase of a new Ramsey and District Community 
Bus as outlined in paragraph 3.4 of the report now 
submitted be approved.  

 
45. SAWTRY LEISURE CENTRE - EXTENSION OF FACILITIES   
 
 By way of a report by the Leisure Centres Co-ordinator (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a 
request for the release of funding from the Medium Term Plan and a 
supplementary capital estimate to fund an extension to facilities at 
Sawtry Leisure Centre. 
 
Members were advised that the figure quoted in paragraph 2.1 of the 
report as representing the level of deficit on capital expenditure 
should have read £59k instead of £54k. Having also been informed 
that the bid submission to Sport England for £206k, around 26% of 
the overall anticipated total cost of the scheme, had been successful, 
the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that a transfer of £59,000 from the Leisure’s Capital 
Programme be approved to fund the scheme’s capital 
expenditure shortfall; 

 
(b) that a request for an additional supplementary capital 

estimate of £160,000 in respect of the acquisition of 
fitness equipment be approved; 

(c) that the reduction in net revenue costs for the scheme, 
as detailed in paragraph 2.3 of the report, be noted; 
and 

(d) that the release of £749,000 of capital funding for the 
extension of facilities at Sawtry Leisure Centre be 



approved.  
 

46. ST NEOTS, RIVERSIDE PARK - ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR   
 
 The Cabinet considered a joint report by the Heads of Environment 

and Transport and of Community Services (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) proposing the installation of a barrier 
system and improved lighting at the Riverside Car Park in St Neots to 
address anti-social behaviour in that area.  
 
Having considered the content of the report, the financial implications 
associated with the recommended course of action and the impact of 
the Environment Agency’s flood alleviation programme on the 
proposals, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted and the works 
detailed in paragraph 5.1 at the Riverside Park, St 
Neots approved; and 

 
(b) that a supplementary estimate of £30,000 to fund the 

cost of the works to the Riverside Car Park be 
approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


